

No. 21-69

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ALLISON HUCKABAY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of the State of Idaho*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Thomas A. Berry
Spencer Davenport
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A GUILTY MIND WAS A NECESSARY CONDITION FOR CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT DURING THE FRAMING ERA.....	3
II. THE LIMITED STRICT LIABILITY CRIMES OF THE 19TH CENTURY DID NOT REFLECT A CHANGE IN CRIMINAL LAW	7
III. STRICT LIABILITY IS APPROPRIATE ONLY FOR OFFENSES WITH SMALL PENALTIES, NOT THE CASE HERE.....	10
A. This court has allowed only a limited exception to the rule that criminal statutes require a guilty mental state	10
B. Some federal and state courts have required <i>mens rea</i> for felony offenses.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 19 Conn. 398 (1849).....	8
<i>Bradley v. People</i> , 8 Colo. 599 (1885).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Emmons</i> , 98 Mass. 6 (1867)	9
<i>Cutter v. State</i> , 36 N.J.L. 125 (1873)	9
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. 70 (1820).....	6
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 699 (1877)	8, 9
<i>Gourley v. Commonwealth</i> , 140 Ky. 221 (1910)	9
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. 555 (1799).....	6
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	13
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) ...	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Kibler</i> , 106 N.Y. 321 (1887)	9
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 160 A.3d 1136 (Del. 2017).....	15
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	11, 13
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 655 P.2d 1313 (Alaska Ct. App. 1982)	15
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	13
<i>Salzman v. Lowery</i> , 405 F.2d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1968)...	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)...	12, 13
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 170 (2021)	15

<i>State v. Blue</i> , 17 Utah 175 (1898).....	9
<i>Sturges v. Maitland</i> , Ant. N.P. Cas. 153 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813).....	6
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	11
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 2 Cranch C.C. 158 (C.C.D.C. 1818).....	6
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943) .	11
<i>United States v. Engler</i> , 806 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 984 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)	13
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	11
<i>United States v. Wulff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985)	14

Other Authorities

1 Harry Toulmin & James Blair, <i>A Review of the Criminal Law of the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (Gaunt ed., 1983) (1804).....	5, 6
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923).....	10
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	4
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716).....	4

2 Henry de Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Angliae</i> (c. 1235)	3
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769)	4, 13
Albert Levitt, <i>Origin of the Doctrine of Mens Rea</i> , 17 Ill. L. Rev. 117 (1922)	3
Ann Hopkins, <i>Mens Rea and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 76 Cal. L. Rev. 391 (1988)	5
Colin Manchester, <i>The Origins of Strict Criminal Liability</i> , 6 Anglo-Am. L. Rev. 277 (1977)	7
Edward Coke, <i>Third Institute</i> (1644)	3
Eugene R. Milhizer, <i>Justification and Excuse: What They Were, What They Are, and What They Ought to Be</i> , 78 St. John's L. Rev. 725 (2004).....	3
Federalist No. 62 (James Madison).....	5
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	3
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933).....	7, 8
Francis Bacon, <i>Collection of Some Principle Rules and Maxims of the Common Law</i> (1630)	3
Gerald Leonard, <i>Towards a Legal History of American Criminal Theory: Culture and Doctrine from Blackstone to the Model Penal Code</i> , 6 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 691 (2003)	5, 6
Herbert L. Packer, <i>Mens Rea and the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 107 (1962)	2
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., <i>Not Guilty by Reason of Blamelessness: Culpability in Federal Criminal Interpretation</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1021 (1999)	1

Larry Alexander, <i>Insufficient Concern: A Unified Conception of Criminal Liability</i> , 88 Cal. L. Rev. 931 (2000)	1
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Good Faith Defenses: Reshaping Strict Liability Crimes</i> , 78 Cornell L. Rev. 401 (1993).....	7
Michael Foster, <i>Crown Law</i> (3d ed. 1809)	4
Peter Brett, <i>An Inquiry into Criminal Guilt</i> (1963)	4, 5
Richard G. Singer, <i>The Resurgence of Mens Rea: III- The Rise and Fall of Strict Criminal Liability</i> , 30 B.C. L. Rev. 337 (1989).....	7, 8, 10
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Ignorance and Mistake in Criminal Law</i> , 88 U. Pa. L. Rev. 35 (1939)	8
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	15
William Oldnall Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (1824).....	5
